arguments, took the case under deliberation.  On July 15, 2015, the jury delivered its verdict 

in favor of Plaintiff Clint Sanders. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND FINALLY DECREED that Plaintiff 

CLINT SANDERS have and recover from Defendant ERIC RANDLE judgment in the sum 

of Thirty-Nine Thousand Five-Hundred and One and no/100 U.S. Dollars ($39,501.00).  

Post-judgment interest on the amount remaining unpaid shall accrue at the rate of 5% per 

annum. 

The judgment generally awards damages and does not state that the damage award specifically 

corresponds with either the contract theory or the quantum-meruit theory of recovery.